

Case No. 18-5850

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

RICARDO TORRES,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PRECISION INDUSTRIES, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Western District of Tennessee
Honorable S. Thomas Anderson, U.S. District Judge
Docket No.: 1:16-cv-01319-STA-egb

**BRIEF OF TENNESSEE IMMIGRANT AND REFUGEE RIGHTS COALITION,
LATINO MEMPHIS, ET AL. AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-
APPELLANT RICARDO TORRES**

Christopher Ho
Marisa Díaz
LEGAL AID AT WORK
180 Montgomery Street, Suite 600
San Francisco, California 94104
Telephone: (415) 864-8848
Attorneys for TENNESSEE IMMIGRANT AND
REFUGEE RIGHTS COALITION, LATINO
MEMPHIS, ET AL.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT2

I. The District Court Erred in Denying Mr. Torres the Remedies Made Available to Him by Tennessee’s Protections Against Retaliation.2

 A. Federal Immigration Law Does Not Eviscerate States’ Historic Police Power to Regulate Employment, Health and Safety.2

 B. State Court Authority Roundly Rejects the Notion that the States’ Police Powers are Pre-Empted by Federal Immigration Policy.9

 C. Denying Substantive Rights and all Corresponding Remedies to Mr. Torres Runs Counter to Employment *and* Immigration Policy.14

II. The Decision Below Renders Undocumented Workers Even More Vulnerable to Abuse, While Undermining the Rights of All Workers.18

CONCLUSION24

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 3225

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Arizona v. United States</i>	
567 U.S. 387 (2012) (Alito, J., concurring and dissenting).....	4, 7, 18
<i>Bear v. Delaware Cty., Ohio</i>	
No. 2:14-cv-0043, 2016 WL 234848 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 20, 2016)	5
<i>Berdejo v. Exclusive Builders, Inc.</i>	
865 F. Supp. 2d 617 (M.D. Pa. 2011).....	8, 15
<i>Bollinger Shipyards, Inc. v. Dir., Office of Worker’s Comp. Programs</i>	
604 F.3d 864 (5th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Cazorla v. Koch Foods of Mississippi, L.L.C.</i>	
838 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i>	
563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	9
<i>Chao Chen v. Geo Grp., Inc.</i>	
287 F. Supp. 3d 1158 (W.D. Wash. 2017)	5
<i>De La Rosa v. N. Harvest Furniture</i>	
210 F.R.D. 237 (C.D. Ill. 2002).....	8
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i>	
424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	3, 4, 9
<i>Does I thru XXIII v. Advanced Textile Corp., 214 F.3d 1058, 1062–63</i>	
(9th Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Flores v. Amigon</i>	
233 F. Supp. 2d 462 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	8
<i>Hocza v. City of New York</i>	
No. 06 CIV. 3340, 2009 WL 124701 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2009)	6

Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB
 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....*passim*

Incalza v. Fendi N. Am., Inc.
 479 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2007)5

Jones v. Rath Packing Co.
 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....3

Kalyta v. Versa Prod., Inc.
 No. CIV.A. 07-1333 MLC, 2011 WL 996168 (D.N.J. Mar. 17,
 2011)6

Lamonica v. Safe Hurricane Shutters, Inc.
 711 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2013)8

Lucas v. Jerusalem Cafe, LLC
 721 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2013)17

Madeira v. Affordable Housing Foundation, Inc.
 469 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006)*passim*

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr
 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....3, 4

Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts
 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....4

N.L.R.B. v. Apollo Tire Co.
 604 F.2d 1180 (9th Cir. 1979) (Kennedy, J., concurring)19

New El Rey Sausage Co., Inc. v. U.S. I.N.S.
 925 F.2d 1153 (9th Cir.1991)16, 17

Owino v. CoreCivic, Inc.
 No. 17-cv-1112 JLS (NLS), 2018 WL 2193644 (S.D. Cal. May 14,
 2018)5

Patel v. Quality Inn S.
 846 F.2d 700 (11th Cir. 1988)8

Rivera v. NIBCO, Inc.
 364 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2004)8

Rosas v. Alice’s Tea Cup, LLC
 127 F. Supp. 3d 4 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)14

Saucedo v. NW Mgmt. & Realty Servs., Inc.
 No. 12-cv-0478-TOR, 2013 WL 12097442 (E.D. Wash. Oct. 10,
 2013)5

Singh v. Jutla & C.D. & R’s Oil, Inc.
 214 F. Supp. 2d 1056 (N.D. Cal.2002).....19

Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB
 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....19

Torres v. Precision Indus., Inc.
 No. 1:16-cv-01319-STA-ebg, 2018 WL 3474088 (W.D. Tenn. July
 19, 2018)2, 6, 13, 14

United States v. Brignoni-Ponce
 422 U.S. 873 (1975).....18

Vazquez v. Heartland Express Inc. of Iowa
 No. 4:11CV01561AGF, 2013 WL 12330372 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 25,
 2013)5

State Cases

Asgar-Ali v. Hilton Hotels Corp.,
 798 N.Y.S.2d 342 (Sup. Ct. 2004).....13

Asylum Co. v. D.C. Dep’t of Employment Servs.,
 10 A.3d 619 (D.C. 2010)11

Balbuena v. IDR Realty LLC,
 845 N.E.2d 1246 (N.Y. 2006).....10, 11, 19

Clanton v. Cain-Sloan Co.,
 677 S.W.2d 441 (Tenn. 1984)7

Correa v. Waymouth Farms, Inc.,
 664 N.W.2d 324 (Minn. 2003)11

Design Kitchen and Baths v. Lagos,
 882 A.2d 817 (Md. 2005)11

Grocers Supply, Inc. v. Cabello,
390 S.W.3d 707 (Tex. App. 2012).....11, 13

Martinez v. Lawhon,
No. M2015-00635-SC-R3-WC, 2016 WL 6840487 (Tenn. Nov.
21, 2016)6

Rajeh v. Steel City Corp.,
813 N.E.2d 697 (Ohio Ct. App. 2004).....11, 15, 20

Reinforced Earth Co. v. W.C.A.B. (Astudillo),
749 A.2d 1036 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2000), *aff'd on other grounds*,
570 Pa. 464, 810 A.2d 99 (2002).....11

Salas v. Sierra Chemical Co.,
327 P.3d 797 (Cal. 2014).....12, 13, 15

Sanchez v. Dahlke Trailer Sales, Inc.,
897 N.W.2d 267 (Minn. 2017)10, 11, 13, 15

Silva v. Martin Lumber Co.,
No. M2003-00490-WC-R3-CV, 2003 WL 22496233 (Tenn.
Workers Comp. Panel Nov. 5, 2003).....10, 19

Torres v. Precision Indus., P.I. Inc.,
No. W2014-00032-COA-R3CV, 2014 WL 3827820 (Tenn. Ct.
App. Aug. 5, 2014)10, 19

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Guzman,
116 S.W.3d 233 (Tex. App. 2003).....11

Federal Statutes

Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986 (“IRCA”), 8 U.S.C.
§ 1324a.....*passim*

8 U.S.C.
§ 1367.....19

State Statutes

Tenn. Code Ann.
§ 50-6-102 (12)(A).....7

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)(E)..... 1

Other Authorities

151 CONG. REC. E2605–04 (Dec. 17, 2005) (statement of Rep. Conyers 19

Annette Bernhardt et al., *Broken Laws, Unprotected Workers: Violations Of Employment And Labor Laws In America’s Cities*, NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT (2009), available at <https://tinyurl.com/ycka3y76> 18, 21

Chirag Mehta et al., CHICAGO’S UNDOCUMENTED IMMIGRANTS: AN ANALYSIS OF WAGES, WORKING CONDITIONS, AND ECONOMIC CONTRIBUTIONS 27-29 (Univ. of Illinois at Chicago Ctr. for Urban Economic Development 2002) 18

Estimated Unauthorized Immigrant Population, by State, 2014, PEW RESEARCH CENTER, <https://tinyurl.com/y9grnh4v> (last accessed Nov. 7, 2018) 22

Gustavo López, Kristen Bialik and Jynnah Radford, *Key Findings about US Unauthorized Immigrants*, PEW RESEARCH CTR. (Sept. 14, 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/ycjg4zu8> (last accessed Nov. 8, 2018) 20

Immigrants in Michigan, AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL, Oct. 13, 2017, <https://tinyurl.com/yauozkky> (last accessed Nov. 7, 2018)..... 22

Immigrants in Ohio, AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL, Oct. 4, 2017, <https://tinyurl.com/y9dhjoy8> (last accessed Nov. 7, 2018) 22

Immigrants in Tennessee, AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL (October 6, 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/y9dbh47u> (last accessed Nov. 7, 2018) 22

Kevin Riley and Doug Morier, *Patterns of Work-Related Injury and Common Injury Experiences of Workers in the Low-Wage Labor Market, Report to the Commission on Health and Safety and Workers’ Compensation*, CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS at 7, Mar. 2015, available at <https://tinyurl.com/y7nc4rlt>.20

Lance Compa et al., *Blood, Sweat, and Fear: Workers’ Rights in U.S. Meat and Poultry Plants*, HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH (2004), available at <https://tinyurl.com/y8wm3cc2>21

Lives on the Line: The Human Cost of Cheap Chicken, OXFAM AMERICA (2015), available at <https://tinyurl.com/h3dwtjz>18

Pia Orrenius and Madeline Zavodny, *Do Immigrants Work in Riskier Jobs?* 46 DEMOGRAPHY 535, 548 (2009), available at <https://tinyurl.com/yau2gwq7>20

Rebecca Smith and Eunice Hyunhye Cho, *Workers’ Rights on ICE: How Immigration Reform Can Stop Retaliation and Advance Labor Rights*, NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT (Feb. 2013), available at <https://tinyurl.com/yavptvja>23

State Immigration Data Profiles: Tennessee, MIGRATION POL’Y INSTITUTE, <https://tinyurl.com/yd28vsnz> (last accessed Nov. 7, 2018)22

Strategic Plan: Fiscal Years 2014-2018, UNITED STATES DEPT. OF LABOR, available at <https://tinyurl.com/y8q6wtvn>20

Tennessee Workers, Dying for a Job: A Report on Worker Fatalities in Tennessee, 2012 & 2013, KNOX AREA WORKERS MEMORIAL DAY COMMITTEE at 3, 34 (Apr. 2014), available at <https://tinyurl.com/y7mj8h7b>.22

Tom Fritzsche et al., *Unsafe at These Speeds: Alabama’s Poultry Industry and its Disposable Workers*, SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CTR. at 15 (2013), available at <https://tinyurl.com/y7elvd9s>.....19
